TENDER NO. SEG0310L16
Page 1 of 12
OIL INDIA LIMITED
(A Government of India Enterprises)
KG Basin Project, D.No. 11-4-7, 3rd Floor
Nookalamma Temple Street, Ramaraopet
Kakinada-533004,
 Andhra Pradesh (India)

MILLED TOOTH TYPEBEARING API MONOGRAM
AS PER API SPEC.7
MAKERS' TYPE DESIGNATION - APPROX.
EQUIVALENTS
Hughes: X3
Security: S33
Smith: SDT
Reed: ST3
New Reed: S12
I.A.D.C.: 1-2-4
SMF France: ES3
TSK Japan: 35-Z
Bit Size: 17.1/2"
7 NO
TENDER NO. SEG0310L16
Page 4 of 12
Pin Size: 7.5/8" API Reg.
Nozzles (with all accessories): 20/32" – 7 Sets
                                             22/32" – 7 Sets
                                             24/32" – 7 Sets
                                (1 Set = 3 Nos. of Nozzles)
                          Total 21 Sets for 7 Nos. of Bits.
40
05037045
Rock Bit, Jet Circulation, Tricone Sealed Bearing,
Milled Tooth Type, Bearing API Monogram as per
API Spec.7-1,
IADC: 1-3-5,
Bit Size: 17.1/2".
Pin Connection: 7.5/8" API Regular,
Nozzles: 20/32" - 11 Sets
             22/32" - 11 Sets
             24/32" - 11 Sets
      (1 Set = 03 nos. of nozzles)
  Total 33 Sets for 11 Nos. of Bits
Note: Bit should have hard facing and leg
protection for motor application.
11 NO
50
05037803
ROCK BIT, SOFT FORMATION, JET
CIRCULATION, TRI CONE, MILLED TOOTH, API
MONOGRAM AS PER API SPEC.7-1
IADC: 1-3-5 (Suitable for both Rotary and Motor
application with minimum Krev of around 800)
Rotary Speed, rpm: 50-150
WOB: 15Klbs-50Klbs
Flow Rate : 650GPM-900GPM
Bit Size: 17.1/2"(444.50mm)
Pin Size: 7.5/8" API Regular(193.675mm)
The bit should be designed with the following
minimum features:
1. Directed nozzles for engineered hydraulic (For
optimal cleaning efficiency).
2. Centre jet feature to avoid bit balling.
3. Bearing package with Dual Seals/Twin Seals/
metal Seals/Duo Lock seals.
4. Full tooth hard facing on each tooth (Cutting
structure and gauge).
5. Raised tungsten carbide inserts on
shirttail/arm for providing protection in
directional drilling application and abrasive
environment. Semi round top tungsten
carbide inserts leg back protection.
Nozzles Set: 22/32" – 5 Sets
                   24/32" – 10 Sets
                   26/32" – 10 Sets
        Total 25 Sets for 10 Nos. of Bits
(1 set = 3 nos. of nozzles together with required 'O'
10 NO
TENDER NO. SEG0310L16
Page 5 of 12
ring circlips etc.)
Centre Jets:  22/32" – 5 Nos.
                    24/32" – 10 Nos.
                    26/32" – 5 Nos.
       Total 20 Nos. for 10 Nos. of Bits
60
05033076
17 ½ inches High Performance TCI Roller Cone Bit
(IADC Code: 4-4-5) Maker's Type Designation:
Similar or equivalent to Model-GS18BVCPS of
Smith Bits/ Model-MXL-03 of Baker Hughes.
Drill Bits IADC:4-4-5 (Suitable for both Rotary
and motor application with minimum Krev of
around 1000) - Bidder to provide documentary
evidence in the form of minimum 20 bit run
records, out of which at least five such records
should be from wells drilled in Indian sub-
continent, for supplementing the Krev.
Rotary Speed, RPM: 50-300
WOB: 15,000-60,000 lbf (7-27 tonnes)
Flow Rate: 500 GPM-900 GPM
Bit Size: 17 ½" (444.5mm)
Pin Size: 7.5/8" API Regular
The Bit should be designed with the following
minimum features:
1) Directed nozzles for engineered hydraulic (For
optimal cleaning efficiency).
2) Centre Jet feature to avoid balling.
3) Twin seals or metal seals bearing package.
4) Tungsten carbide inserts on Heel/Surf area of
the bit.
5) Raised tungsten carbide inserts on
shirttail/arm for providing protection in
directional drilling application and abrasive
environment. Semi round top tungsten
carbide inserts leg back protection.
Bits to be supplied with the nozzles (with all
accessories) of following sizes:
                   20/32" – 5 Sets,
                   22/32" – 5 Sets,
                   24/32" – 5 Sets,
                   26/32" – 5 Sets
             (1 set = 3 nos. nozzles)
      Total 20 Sets for 5 Nos. of Bits
Bits to be supplied with Centre Jet Nozzle (with all
accessories) of following: sizes:
                   20/32" – 5 Nos.
                   22/32" – 5 Nos.
                   24/32" – 5 Nos.
                   26/32" – 5 Nos.
     Total 20 Nos. for 5 Nos. of Bits
5 NO
TENDER NO. SEG0310L16
Page 6 of 12
70
05030474
TRI-CONE, MILLED TOOTH, SOFT FORMATION,
JET CIRCULATION, FRICTION SEALED BEARING
TYPE ROLLER BIT WITH GAUGE PROTECTION
AND HAVING API MONOGRAM AS PER API SPEC.
7-1
Bit Size: 311.15 mm (12.1/4")
Pin Size: 168.275 mm (6.5/8")API Regular
I.A.D.C.: 1-2-7
Nozzles : 16/32" – 2 Sets
              18/32" – 4 Sets
              20/32" – 4 Sets
              22/32" – 4 Sets
       (1 Set = 3 Nos. of Nozzles )
    Total 14 Sets for 4 Nos. of Bits
4 NO
80
05035562
ROCK BIT, SOFT FORMATION, JET
CIRCULATION, TRI-CONE, INSERT TOOTH, API
MONOGRAM AS PER API SPEC. 7-1
MAKERS' TYPE DESIGNATION - APPROX.
EQUIVT.
I.A.D.C.: 4-3-7

12.1/4 inches High Performance TCI Roller Cone
Bit (IADC Code: 5-1-7)
Maker's Type Designation: Similar or equivalent to
Model-GF20BVCPS of Smith Bits/ Model-MXL-20
of Baker Hughes.
Drill Bits IADC:5-1-7 (Suitable for both Rotary
and motor application with minimum Krev of
around 1000) - Bidder to provide documentary
evidence in the form of minimum 20 bit run
records, out of which at least five such records
should be from wells drilled in Indian sub-
continent, for supplementing the Krev.
Rotary Speed, RPM: 50-300
WOB: 25,000-60,000 lbf (11-27 tonnes),
Flow Rate: 500 GPM-850 GPM
Bit Size: 12 1/4" (311.15mm)
Pin Size: 6.5/8" API Regular
The Bit should be designed with the following
minimum features:
1) Directed nozzles for engineered hydraulic (For
optimal cleaning efficiency).
2) Centre Jet feature to avoid balling.
3) Twin seals or metal seals bearing package.
4) Tungsten carbide inserts on Heel/Surf area of
the bit.
2 NO
TENDER NO. SEG0310L16
Page 8 of 12
5) Raised tungsten carbide inserts on
shirttail/arm for providing protection in
directional drilling application and abrasive
environment. Semi round top tungsten
carbide inserts leg back protection.
Bits to be supplied with the nozzles of following
sizes:
                        16/32" – 2 Sets,
                        18/32" – 2 Sets,
                        20/32" – 2 Sets,
                        22/32" – 2 Sets
                   (1 set = 3 nos. nozzles)
            Total 8 Sets for 2 Nos. of Bits
Bits to be supplied with Centre Jet Nozzle of
following sizes:
                        14/32" – 4 Nos.
                        16/32" – 4 Nos.
                        18/32" – 4 Nos.
                        20/32" – 2 Nos.
             Total 14 Nos. for 2 Nos. of Bits
110
05036109
ROCK BIT, SOFT FORMATION, JET
CIRCULATION, TRI-CONE, JOURNAL BEARING,
INSERT TYPEBEARING API MONOGRAM AS PER
API SPEC.7
MAKERS' TYPE DESIGNATION - APPROX.
EQUIVALENTS
Hughes: J22
Security: S84F
Smith: F2
New Reed: FP51
I.A.D.C.: 5-1-7
Bit Size: 12.1/4"
Pin Size: 6.5/8" API Reg.
Nozzles Size:  16/32" – 6 Sets
                      18/32" – 6 Sets
                      20/32" – 6 Sets
                      22/32” - 6 Sets
              (1 Set = 3 Nos. of Nozzles )
            Total 24 Sets for 6 Nos. of Bits
6 NO
TENDER NO. SEG0310L16
Page 9 of 12
120
05030485
Bit Size : 215.9 mm (8.1/2"
Pin Size : 114.3 mm (4.1/2") API Regular
I.A.D.C. : 1-1-7 M
Nozzle Size: 13/32" – 2 Sets
                  14/32" – 4 Sets
                  15/32" – 4 Sets
                  16/32" – 4 Sets
         Total 14 Sets for 4 Nos. of Bits
(Each set containing 3 nozzles complete with O-
ring, circlip or nozzle-housing)
Essential Features:
1) The Bit should be suitable both for Rotary &
High speed Motor Drilling in Directional &
Horizontal application
2) Should have additional Heel protection, Leg &
Shirttail Protection and Gauge protection.
3) Recommended maximum operating RPM: Not
less than 270 RPM.
4) Bits are to be manufactured and
monogrammed as per API Spec. 7-1
4 NO
Note description for item no./nos.: 10, 20, 30, 70, 80, 110, 120
a) Manufacturer must have valid API Spec. 7-1 Certificate and the same is
to be forwarded with the offer.
b) Literature/ Catalogue of the products offered to be submitted with the
offer.
c) Bidder must provide information about the specified Essential Features
of the Bit.
Note description for item no.: 50
a) Bidder to provide documentary evidence in the form of minimum 25 bits
run records, of the offered bit, for supplementing the Krev.
b) Bidder to mention categorically about the suitability of the bit for motor
application.
c) Manufacture must have API Spec 7-1 Certificate and the same is to be
forwarded with the offer.
d) Literature/Catalogue of the products offered to be submitted with the
offer.
e) Bidder must provide information about the specified Essential Features
of the Bit.
f) Bits to be monogrammed as per API Specification 7-1.
COMMON NOTES FOR ALL THE ITEMS:
a) All the nozzles shall be supplied along with all accessories like ‘O’ Rings,
Circlips etc.
b) Nozzle replacement kit is required for all the items (one each).
TENDER NO. SEG0310L16
Page 10 of 12
SPECIAL NOTES:
1.0 BIDDER TO PROVIDE VALID API CERTIFICATE ALONGWITH THE
QUOTATION.
2.0 The tender is invited under SINGLE STAGE-COMPOSITE BID SYSTEM.
The bidder has to submit both the "TECHNO-COMMERCIAL" and